established policies and strategies that develop and enhance the capacity of key service 

providers, especially the Contractors and SMMEs who execute both capital and labour-based 

road projects across the country.  

In the past five years, eighty-four (84) Namibian Contractors and four hundred and forty-two 

(442) local SMMEs carried out road maintenance works under the RA. During the same period, 

new gravel roads were constructed by eleven (11) Emerging Contractors with participation of 

forty-five (45) SMMEs. This includes nine (9) labour-based gravel roads and twenty-five (25)

[...]

(6) were done by Namibian Contractors, while nine (9) other Namibian Contractors participated 

as Joint Venture partners with foreign Contractors. The remaining eight (8) projects were done 

by foreign Contractors. During the construction of these road projects, three hundred and thirty-

nine (339) Namibian entities participated as sub-Contractors and SMMEs. 

During the works for construction and maintenance on all RA road projects, 13 607 employment 

opportunities were created for Namibians. This is in line with the RA’s SME Development Policy